THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF KENDALL BE IT REMEMBERED, that the Commissioners' Court of Kendall County, Texas, was begun and held at a Special Called Meeting at the Courthouse in Boerne, Texas, on the 19th day of August 2019.

Present:DARREL L. LUX, COUNTY JUDGECHRISTINA BERGMANN, COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1RICHARD W. ELKINS, COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2RICHARD CHAPMAN, COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3DON DURDEN, COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4SALLY W. PETERS, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK/ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

- 1. The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
- 2. A Public Hearing was held regarding the proposed tax rate for 2019: No one spoke. The Public Hearing was closed at 6:01 p.m. James Hudson, Kendall County Tax Assessor-Collector, announced that the next public hearing on the proposed tax rate for 2019 would be August 26, 2019 at 1:30 p.m. at the Courthouse.

At 6:02 p.m. the Court recessed Open Session and went into Executive Session pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code:

The Court will meet in Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.071 to seek the advice of attorney(s) representing the County, concerning pending and/or threatened litigation, settlement offers and/or matters in which the duties of the attorney(s) under the Texas Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas require confidential communications.

At 6:11 p.m. the Court closed Executive Session and resumed Open Session where the following motions were made:

3. THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF KENDALL It is ordered by the Commissioners' Court of Kendall County, Texas, to

approve the proposed settlement in Cause No. 19-380.

Motion was made by Commissioner Bergmann, seconded by Commissioner Elkins, and carried by a vote of 5-0.

4. THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF KENDALL It is ordered by the Commissioners' Court of Kendall County, Texas, to

approve amending the FY2019 budget through regular budget adjustments (attached).

Motion was made by Commissioner Bergmann, seconded by Commissioner Durden, and carried by a vote of 5-0.

5. THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF KENDALL It is ordered by the Commissioners' Court of Kendall County, Texas, to

approve the accounts payable claims (on file).

Motion was made by Judge Lux, seconded by Commissioner Bergmann, and carried by a vote of 5-0.

Being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:16 p.m.

EXAMINED AND APPROVED THIS 26th DAY OF AUGUST 2019.

<u>/s/ Darrel L. Lux</u> COUNTY JUDGE KENDALL COUNTY, TEXAS ATTESTED: <u>/s/ Darlene Herrin</u> COUNTY CLERK KENDALL COUNTY, TEXAS